# THE CORPORATION

# OF THE

# TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE

# BY-LAW NO. 2025-023

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE AND ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT

BE IT ENACTED AS A BY-LAW OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE as follows:

- THAT the agreements 'Schedule A' between The Corporation of the Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake and Enterprise Fleet Management is hereby approved; and
- 2. THAT the agreements attached hereto as 'Schedule A' be deemed a part of this by-law; and
- 3. THAT the Director of Corporate Services/Treasurer is authorized to execute the agreements attached as 'Schedule A'; and
- 4. THAT the Director of Corporate Services/Treasurer be authorized to implement, execute, and manage the program on an ongoing basis; and
- 4. THAT the Lord Mayor and Clerk be authorized to affix their hands and the Corporate Seal; and
- 5. THAT this by-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the passing thereof.

# READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 25TH DAY OF MARCH, 2025.

LORD MAYOR GARY ZALEPA

TOWN CLERK GRANT BIVOL



Schedule A

#### MASTER EQUITY VEHICLE LEASE AGREEMENT

This Master Equity Lease Agreement is entered into this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, by and between Enterprise Fleet Management Canada, Inc. ("Lessor"), and the lessee whose name and address is set forth on the signature page below ("Lessee").

#### 1. LEASE OF VEHICLES:

(a) Lessor hereby leases to Lessee and Lessee hereby leases from Lessor the vehicles ("Vehicle(s)") described in the schedules from time to time delivered by Lessor to Lessee as set forth below ("Schedule(s)") for the leases and on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and in the applicable Schedule. References to this "Agreement" shall include this Master Lease Agreement and the various Schedules and addenda to this Master Lease Agreement, each of which are incorporated herein as part of a single, unitary Agreement. Lessor will, on or about the date of delivery of each Vehicle to Lessee, send Lessee a Schedule covering the Vehicle, which will include, among other things, a description of the Vehicle, the lease term and the lease and other payments due with respect to the Vehicle. The terms contained in each Schedule will be binding on Lessee unless Lessee objects in writing to such Schedule within ten (10) days after the date of delivery of the Vehicle covered by such Schedule. This Agreement is a lease only and Lessor will at all times remain the owner of the Vehicles and Lessee will have no right, title or interest in or to the Vehicles except for the use of the Vehicles as described in this Agreement. This Agreement shall be treated as a true lease for federal and applicable provincial or territorial income tax purposes with Lessor having all benefits of ownership. Notwithstanding the above, the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Vehicle(s) and any replacements, attachments, additions, or accessories thereto or proceeds thereof.

(b) This Section 1(b) will apply only when a Vehicle is located or is deemed by law to be located in the Province of Québec. The laws of the Province of Québec will apply to this Agreement. This Agreement shall constitute, in the Province of Québec, either (i) a master lease agreement as defined by the conjunction of Article 1851 and following and 2961.1 of the Civil Code of Québec ("CCQ"), or (ii) a master leasing agreement as defined by the conjunction of Articles 1842 and following and Article 2961.1 of the CCQ. It is the intention of the parties that the rights of the Lessor hereunder be subject to a single registration pursuant to Article 2961.1 of the CCQ. For the purposes of registration of a global one-time registration of this Agreement, "Vehicle" shall refer to and include the universality of all present and future vehicles together with all replacements, parts, repairs, additions, attachments, wiring, cabling, operating software, licences, and accessories incorporated which the Lessee requests the Lessor to lease to it from an existing fleet owned by Lessor or, in certain circumstances, to purchase for the purposes of Lessor leasing the same to Lessee, described in any Schedule. Where this Agreement is a master leasing agreement, in accordance with Article 1842 of the CCQ, Lessee acknowledges that the Vehicles have been acquired by the Lessor has disclosed or will disclose to any such third person the contract of leasing in the deed of purchase, purchase order or otherwise, in accordance with Article 1844 of the CCQ.

2. TERM: The term of this Agreement ("Term") for each Vehicle begins on the date such Vehicle is delivered to Lessee (the "Delivery Date") and, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, continues for the "Lease Term" as described in the applicable Schedule. The non-cancelable minimum Lease term for each Scheduled Vehicle is 367 days. Thereafter, the Lease Term may be renewed monthly for the lesser of the Maximum Lease term (autos: 50 months; light trucks: 60 months; and medium-duty trucks: 60 months) or the amortization term set in the respective Vehicle Schedule. Any termination prior to the end of term as specified in the Lease Schedule is subject to all of the provis ions defined in Section 3 – Rent and other Charges.

#### 3. LEASE PAYMENTS AND OTHER CHARGES:

(a) Lessee agrees to pay Lessor the lease payments according to the Schedules, Open-End (Equity) Lease Rate Quotes, and this Agreement. The lease payments will be in the amount listed as the "Total Monthly Lease Payments Including Additional Services" on the applicable Schedule and will be due and payable in advance on the first day of each month. Lessee agrees to pay Lessor interest charges, in connection with the acquisition of a Vehicle, for the period between the date Lessor issues payment to acquire such Vehicle and the date the Vehicle is delivered to Lessee. Such interest charges shall be included in each Schedule. If a Vehicle is delivered to Lessee on any day other than the first day of a month, monthly lease payments will begin on the first day of the next month. In addition to the monthly lease payments, Lessee agrees to pay Lessor a pro-rated lease charge for the number of days that the Delivery Date precedes the first monthly lease payment date. A portion of each monthly lease payment, being the amount designated as "Depreciation Reserve" on the applicable Schedule, will be considered as a reserve for depreciation and will be credited against the Delivered Price of the Vehicle for purposes of computing the Book Value of the Vehicle under Section 3(c). Lessee agrees to pay Lessor the "Total Initial Charges" set forth in each Schedule at the end of the applicable Term (whether by reason of expiration, early termination or otherwise).

(b) In the event the Term for any Vehicle ends prior to the last day of the scheduled Term, whether as a result of a default by Lessee, a Casualty Occurrence or any other reason, the rentals and management fees will be recalculated in accordance with the Rule of 78's and the adjusted amount will be payable by Lessee to Lessor on the termination date.

(c) As an incentive to the customer to maintain the Value of the Vehicles by good maintenance, repair and careful use during the Lease Term, the parties agree that the enhancement or reduction in value shall be compensated as follows:

Lessor agrees to pay Lessee after the end of the Term for each Vehicle, a refund of rent equal to the excess, if any, of the wholesale Value of such Vehicle as determined by Lessor in good faith over the Book value of such Vehicle, subject to Lessor's right to recoup any amounts Lessor would owe to Lessee under this Section 3(c) against any obligations of Lessee to Lessor under this Agreement.

Lessee agrees to pay Lessor within thirty (30) days after the end of the Term for each Vehicle, additional rent equal to the difference, if any, of the Book Value of such Vehicle over the wholesale value of such Vehicle as determined by Lessor in good faith.

However, if the Net Proceeds are less than the Guaranteed Residual (defined below), this rental charge is limited to the amount of the difference between the Guaranteed Residual and the Book Value. The Guaranteed Residual is 20% of the Delivered Price at the end of the minimum lease term and thereafter, 20% of the Book Value as of the end of the prior month. The Guaranteed Residual does not apply to Vehicles that have been subject to damage or any abnormal or excessive wear and tear (as determined by Lessor in good faith).

The "Book Value" of a Vehicle means the sum of (i) the "Delivered Price" of the Vehicle as set forth in the applicable Schedule minus (ii) the total Depreciation Reserve paid by Lessee to Lessor with respect to such Vehicle plus (iii) all accrued and unpaid rent and/or other amounts owed by Lessee with respect to such Vehicle.

(d) Any security deposit of Lessee will be returned to Lessee at the end of the applicable Term, except that the deposit will first be applied to and recouped against any losses and/or damages suffered by Lessor as a result of Lessee's breach of or default under this Agreement and/or to any other amounts then owed by Lessee to Lessor.

(e) Any monthly lease payment or other amount owed by Lessee to Lessor which is not paid within 20 days after its due date will accrue interest, payable on demand of Lessor, from the date due until paid in full at a rate per annum equal to the lesser of (i) 18%, or (ii) the highest rate permitted by applicable law (the "Default Rate").

(f) If Lessee fails to pay any amount due under this Agreement or to comply with any of the covenants contained in this Agreement, Lessor or any other agent of Lessor may, at its option, pay such amounts or perform such covenants and all sums paid or incurred by Lessor in connection therewith will be repayable by Lessee to Lessor upon demand together with interest thereon at the Default Rate.

(g) Lessee's obligations to make all monthly lease payments and other amounts under this Agreement are absolute and unconditional and such payments shall be made in immediately available funds without set-off, counterclaim or deduction of any kind. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that neither any Casualty Occurrence to any Vehicle nor any defect, unfitness or lack of governmental approval in, of, or with respect to, any Vehicle regardless of the cause or consequence nor any breach by Lessor of any maintenance agreement between Lessor and Lessee covering any Vehicle regardless of the cause or consequence will relieve Lessee from the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement, including, without limitation, the monthly lease payments and other amounts under this Agreement.

(h) In the event Lessor or any other agent of Lessor arranges for rental vehicle(s) with a subsidiary or affiliate of Enterprise Holdings, Inc., Lessee shall be fully responsible for all obligations under any applicable rental agreement.

4. USE AND SURRENDER OF VEHICLES: Lessee agrees to allow only duly authorized, licensed and insured drivers to use and operate the Vehicles. Lessee agrees to comply with, and cause its drivers to comply with, all laws, statutes, rules, regulations, orders and ordinances and the provisions of all insurance policies affecting or covering the Vehicles or their use or operation. Lessee agrees to keep the Vehicles free of all liens, charges and encumbrances. Lessee agrees that in no event will any Vehicle be used or operated for transporting hazardous substances or persons for hire, for any illegal purpose or to pull trailers that exceed the manufacturer's trailer towing recommendations. Lessee agrees not to remove any Vehicle is intended to be or will be utilized as a school bus or taxi or in contravention of any applicable federal, provincial, territorial or municipal law. Lessee agrees not to remove any Vehicle from the province or territory in which it is first registered by Lessor without first obtaining Lessor's written consent. At the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement with respect to each Vehicle, or upon demand by Lessor made pursuant to Section 14, Lessee at its risk and expense agrees to return such Vehicle to Lessor at such place and by such reasonable means as may be designated by Lessor. If for any reason Lessee fails to return any Vehicle to Lessor as and when required in accordance with this Section, Lessee agrees to pay Lessor's remedies with respect to Lessee's failure to return any Vehicle as required hereunder.

5. COSTS, EXPENSES, FEES AND CHARGES: Lessee agrees to pay all costs, expenses, fees, charges, fines, tickets, penalties and taxes (other than federal, provincial, territorial or municipal income taxes on the income of Lessor) incurred in connection with the titling, licensing, registration, delivery, purchase, sale, lease, and Lessee's use or operation of the Vehicles or connected to this Agreement. If Lessor incurs any such costs or expenses, Lessee agrees to promptly reimburse Lessor for the same.

6. LICENCE AND CHARGES: Each Vehicle will be titled, registered, and licensed in Lessor's name at Lessee's expense. Certain other charges relating to the acquisition of each Vehicle and paid or satisfied by Lessor have been capitalized in determining the monthly lease payment, treated as an initial charge or otherwise charged to Lessee. Such charges have been determined without reduction for trade-in, exchange allowance or other credit attributable to any Lessor-owned vehicle.

7. REGISTRATION PLATES, COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: Lessee agrees, at its expense, to obtain in the name of Lessor all registration plates, permits, inspections and/ or licences required in connection with the Vehicles, except for the initial Vehicle registration plates which Lessor will obtain at Lessee's expense. The parties agree to cooperate and to furnish any and all information or documentation which may be reasonably necessary for compliance with the provisions of this Section or any federal, provincial, territorial or local law, rule, regulation, ordinance or by-law. Lessee agrees that it will not permit any Vehicle to be located in a jurisdiction other than the jurisdiction in which such Vehicle is then registered for any continuous period of time that would require such Vehicle to become subject to the registration laws of such other jurisdiction. Each party shall comply with all applicable laws, and shall be responsible for ensuring that its employees, agents and representatives comply with all applicable laws including but not limited to applicable privacy legislation. The Lessee shall be solely responsible for obtaining all necessary consents when disclosing to the Lessor personal information of drivers or other individuals pursuant to this Agreement or Schedule thereto.

8. IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLES: Lessee agrees, at its expense, to (i) maintain the Vehicles in good condition, repair, maintenance and running order and in accordance with all manufacturer's instructions and warranty requirements and all legal requirements, and to (ii) furnish all labour, materials, parts and other essentials required for the proper operation and maintenance of the Vehicles. Lessee will not make (or cause to be made) any alterations, upgrades, upfitting, additions or improvements (collectively, "Alterations") to any Vehicle which (i) could impact or impair the "motor vehicle safety" (as defined the Motor Vehicle Safety Act) of the Vehicle, or (ii) could impact, impair, void or render unenforceable the manufacturer's warranty. Without the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee will not make (or cause to be made) any Alterations to any Vehicle which (i) detracts, impairs, damages or alters the Vehicle's nature, purpose, economic value, remaining useful life, functionality, utility, software or controls, or (ii) subjects the Vehicle or any part or component of such Vehicle to any lien, charge or encumbrance. Any Alterations of any nature to a Vehicle are made at

Initials: EFM\_\_\_\_\_ Customer\_\_\_\_

Lessee's sole cost, risk and liability, including without limitation, any such Alterations approved by, or made with the assistance or at the direction of, Lessor. Any replacement parts added to any Vehicle shall be in at least as good an operating condition as the prior part before the replacement (assuming such part was, at the time of the replacement, in the condition required by the terms of this Agreement). Any Alterations to a Vehicle will become and remain the property of Lessor and will be returned with such Vehicle upon such Vehicle's return pursuant to Section 4 and shall be free of any liens, charges or encumbrances; provided, however, Lessor shall have the right at any time to require Lessee to remove any such Alteration at Lessee's sole cost, expense and liability. In no event or instance shall the value of any Alterations be regarded as rent. Lessee and Lessor acknowledges and agrees that Lessor will not be required to make any repairs, replacements or Alterations of any nature or description with respect to any Vehicle, to maintain or repair any Vehicle or to make any expenditure whatsoever in connection with any such Vehicle(s) or this Agreement.

#### 9. SELECTION OF VEHICLES AND DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES:

(a) LESSEE ACCEPTANCE OF DELIVERY AND USE OF EACH VEHICLE WILL CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISH THAT SUCH VEHICLE IS OF A SIZE, DESIGN, CAPACITY, TYPE AND MANUFACTURE SELECTED BY LESSEE AND THAT SUCH VEHICLE IS IN GOOD CONDITION AND REPAIR AND IS SATISFACTORY IN ALL RESPECTS AND IS SUITABLE FOR LESSEE'S PURPOSE. LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT LESSOR IS NOT A MANUFACTURER OF OR A DEALER IN ANY VEHICLE OR AN AGENT OF A MANUFACTURER OF OR A DEALER IN ANY VEHICLE.

(b) LESSOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO ANY VEHICLE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY, CONDITION OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IT BEING AGREED THAT ALL SUCH RISKS ARE TO BE BORNE BY LESSEE. THE VEHICLES ARE LEASED "AS IS," "WITH ALL FAULTS." All conditions or warranties made by any supplier, vendor and/or manufacturer of a Vehicle are hereby assigned by Lessor to Lessee for the applicable Term and Lessee's only remedy, if any, is against the supplier, vendor or manufacturer of the Vehicle. No defect, unfitness or lack of governmental approval in, of or with respect to a Vehicle regardless of the cause or consequence will relieve Lessee from the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, including lease payments.

(c) Lessor will not be liable to Lessee for any liability, claim, loss, damage (direct, indirect, incidental or consequential) or expense of any kind or nature caused directly or indirectly by any Vehicle, or any inadequacy of any Vehicle for any purpose or any defect (latent or patent) in any Vehicle, or the use or maintenance of any Vehicle, or any repair, servicing or adjustment of or to any Vehicle, or any delay in providing or failure to provide any Vehicle, or any interruption or loss of service or use of any Vehicle, or any loss of business or any damage whatsoever and however caused. In addition, Lessor will have no liability to Lessee under this Agreement or under any order authorization form executed by Lessee if Lessor is unable to locate or purchase a Vehicle ordered by Lessee or for any delay in delivery of any Vehicle ordered by Lessee.

d) In no event shall Lessor, or its respective affiliates be liable for consequential, indirect, incidental, special, exemplary, punitive or enhanced damages, lost profits or revenues or diminution in value, arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including, without limitation, any breach or performance of this Agreement, regardless of (i) whether such damages were foreseeable, (ii) whether or not Lessor, or its respective affiliates were advised of the possibility of such damages and/or (iii) the legal or equitable theory (contract, tort or otherwise) upon which a claim, action, cause of action, demand, lawsuit, arbitration, inquiry, proceeding or litigation is based, and notwithstanding the failure of any agreed or other remedy of its essential purpose.

10. RISK OF LOSS: Lessee assumes and agrees to bear the entire risk of loss of, theft of, damage to, or destruction of any Vehicle from any cause whatsoever ("Casualty Occurrence"). No Casualty Occurrence to any Vehicle will relieve Lessee from its obligation to submit its lease payments or to perform any of its other obligations under this Agreement. In the event of a Casualty Occurrence, Lessee shall give Lessor prompt notice of the Casualty Occurrence and thereafter will place the applicable Vehicle in good repair, condition and working order; provided, however, that if the applicable Vehicle is determined by Lessor to be lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond repair (a "Totalled Vehicle"), Lessee agrees to pay Lessor no later than the date 30 days after the date of the Casualty Occurrence the amounts owed under Sections 3(b) and 3(c) with respect to such Totalled Vehicle. Upon such payment, this Agreement will terminate with respect to such Totalled Vehicle.

#### 11. INSURANCE:

(a) Lessee agrees to purchase and maintain in force during the Term, the following insurance policies covering each Vehicle under a government regulated motor vehicle policy or any other standard motor vehicle insurance policy satisfactory to Lessor, insuring Lessee and Lessor against any damage, claim, suit, action or liability, and that Lessor will suffer immediate and irreparable harm if Lessee fails to comply with such obligations:

(i) Third Party Liability Coverage for bodily injury or death of any person or damage to any property (including Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist Coverage and No-Fault Protection where required by law) in the amount of \$1,000,000 or such higher amounts as required by law (\$5,000,000 limits for Vehicles capable of transporting more than 8 passengers); and

(ii) Collision & Comprehensive Coverage for the actual cash value of the applicable Vehicle or any higher limits as required by law. Maximum deductible of \$1,000 per accident - Collision and \$1,000 per accident - Comprehensive).

Lessee will be liable for the deductible in all instances of claim. If the requirements of any applicable law or governmental or regulatory agency exceed the minimums stated in this Agreement, Lessee must obtain and maintain the higher limits. Lessee agrees that each required policy of insurance will by appropriate endorsement or otherwise name Lessor as an additional insured and first loss payee. Each such insurance policy must provide the following: (i) that the policy may not be cancelled, changed or modified until after the insurer has given to Lessor or its assigns at least 30 days prior written notice of such proposed cancellation, suspension, non-renewal or reduction in coverage, (ii) that no act or default of Lessee or any other person shall affect the right of Lessor to recover under such policy or policies of insurance in the event of any loss of or damage to any Vehicle, and (iii) that the coverage is "primary coverage" for the protection of Lessee and Lessor notwithstanding any other coverage carried by Lessee or Lessor protecting against similar ris ks. Original certificates evidencing such coverage and naming Lessor as an additional insured and loss payee shall be furnished to Lessor prior to the Delivery Date, and annually thereafter and/or as reasonably requested by Lessor from time to time. Where an Event of Default occurs, Lessee hereby appoints Lessor as Lessee's attorney-in-fact to receive payment of, to endorse all cheques and other documents, and to take any other actions necessary to pursue insurance claims and recover payments if Lessee fails to do so. Any expense of Lessor in adjusting or collecting insurance shall be borne by Lessee.

Lessee, its drivers, employees, servants, representatives and agents agree to cooperate fully with Lessor and any insurance carriers in the investigation, defence and prosecution of all claims or suits arising from the use or operation of any Vehicle. If any claim is made or action commenced for death, personal injury or property damage resulting from the ownership, maintenance, use or operation of any Vehicle, Lessee will promptly notify Lessor of such action or claim and forward to Lessor a copy of every demand, statement, notice, summons or other process received in connection with such claim or action. Lessee authorizes Lessor to complete on Lessee's behalf any proof of loss and/or any other document necessary and requested by the insurer to ensure proper indemnification following any accident, loss, theft or claim involving the Vehicle.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 11(a) above: (i) if a Schedule includes a charge for physical damage management, Lessor agrees that (A) Lessee will not be required to obtain or maintain the minimum physical damage insurance (collision and comprehensive) required under Section 11(a) for the Vehicle(s) covered by such Schedule, and (B) Lessor will assume the risk of physical damage (collision and comprehensive) to the Vehicle(s) covered by such Schedule; provided, however, that such physical damage management shall not apply to, and Lessee shall be and remain liable and responsible for, damage to a covered Vehicle caused by wear and tear or mechanical breakdown or failure, damage to or loss of any parts, accessories or components added to a covered Vehicle by Lessee without the prior written consent of Lessor and/or damage to or loss of any property and/or personal effects contained in a covered Vehicle. In the event that this Section 11(b) applies, the parties shall ensure that the insurance coverage for each Vehicle meets or exceeds the requirements of any applicable law or governmental or regulatory agency, including any applicable government regulated motor vehicle policy. In the event of a Casualty Occurrence to a covered Vehicle, Lessor may, at its option, replace, rather than repair, the damaged Vehicle with an equivalent vehicle, which replacement vehicle will then constitute the "Vehicle" for purposes of this Agreement; and (ii) if a Schedule includes a charge for commercial automobile liability enrolment, Lessor agrees that it will, at its expense, obtain for and on behalf of Lessee (either by adding Lessee as an additional insured under a commercial automobile liability insurance policy insuring Lessor, obtaining insurance on behalf of Lessee, or otherwise) the minimum commercial automobile liability insurance required under Section 11(a) for the Vehicle(s) covered by such Schedule. Lessor may at any time during the applicable Term terminate said obligation to provide physical damage management and/or commercial automobile liability enrolment and cancel such physical damage management and/or commercial automobile liability enrolment upon giving Lessee ten (10) days written notice. Upon such cancellation, insurance in the minimum amounts as set forth in Section 11(a) shall be obtained and maintained by Lessee at Lessee's expense. An adjustment will be made in monthly lease charges payable by Lessee to reflect such insurance change and Lessee agrees to furnish Lessor with satisfactory proof of insurance coverage as set forth in Section 11(a) within ten (10) days after mailing of the notice. In addition, Lessor may change the rates charged by Lessor under this Section 11(b) for physical damage management and/or commercial automobile liability enrolment upon giving Lessee thirty (30) days prior written notice.

12. INDEMNITY: Lessee agrees to defend and indemnify Lessor from and against any and all losses, damages, liabilities, suits, claims, demands, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and expenses) which Lessor may incur by reason of Lessee's breach or violation of, or failure to observe or perform, any term, provision or covenant of this Agreement, or as a result of any loss, damage, theft or destruction of any Vehicle or related to or arising out of or in connection with the use, operation or condition of any Vehicle. The provisions of this Section 12 shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement.

13. INSPECTION OF VEHICLES, ODOMETER DISCLOSURE, FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Lessee agrees to accomplish, at its expense during the Term, all inspections of the Vehicles required by any applicable law, governmental authority, or maintenance agreement or guide relating to the Vehicle. Lessor will have the right to inspect any Vehicle at any reasonable time(s) during the Term and for this purpose to enter into or upon any building or place where any Vehicle is located. Lessee agrees to comply with all applicable odometer disclosure laws, rules and regulations and to provide such written and signed disclosure information on such forms and in such manner as directed by Lessor. Providing false information or failure to complete any odometer disclosure form as required by law may result in fines and/or other penalties. Lessee hereby agrees to ensure that any non-functioning odometer in any Vehicle is repaired as soon as Lessee becomes aware of same. Lessee also hereby agrees to promptly deliver to Lessor such financial statements and other financial information regarding Lessee as Lessor may from time to time reasonably request.

14. DEFAULT, REMEDIES: The following shall constitute events of default ("Events of Default") by Lessee under this Agreement: (a) if Lessee fails to pay when due any lease payments or other amount due under this Agreement; (b) if Lessee fails to perform, keep or observe any other term, provision or covenant contained in this Agreement; (c) any seizure or confiscation of any Vehicle or any other act (other than a Casualty Occurrence) otherwise rendering any Vehicle unsuitable for use (as determined by Lessor); (d) if any present or future guarantee in favour of Lessor of all or any portion of the obligations of Lessee under this Agreement shall at any time for any reason cease to be in full force and effect or shall be declared to be null and void by a court of competent jurisdiction, or if the validity or enforceability of any such guarantee shall be contested or denied by any guarantor, or if any guarantor shall deny that it, he or she has any further liability or obligation under any such guarantee or if any guarantor shall fail to comply with or observe any of the terms, provisions or conditions contained in any such guarantee; (e) the occurrence of a material adverse change in the financial condition or business of Lessee or any guarantor; (f) the Lessee is unable to pay its debts when due, becomes insolvent or there is filed by or against it in any court a petition for winding-up, bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, or a receiver or trustee is appointed to oversee all or a portion of its assets, or an assignment for the benefit of creditors, dissolution, or liquidation is made by or against the Lessee, or any lien, attachment or levy of execution becomes attached to the Vehicle; (g) if more than one (1) payment by Lessee to Lessor is returned by Lessee's bank for any reason within a twelve (12) month period; or (h) if Lessee or any guarantor is in default under or fails to comply with any other present or future agreement with or in favour of Lessor, any affiliate of Lessor, Enterprise Holdings, Inc., or a subsidiary or affiliate of Enterprise Holdings, Inc. For purposes of this Section 14, the term "quarantor" shall mean any present or future guarantor of all or any portion of the obligations of Lessee under this Agreement,

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, Lessor, without notice to Lessee, will have the right to exercise concurrently or separately (and without any election of remedies being deemed made), the following remedies: (a) Lessor may declare all amounts outstanding under this Agreement as well as all amounts owing until the expiry of the Term hereof to be immediately due and payable without the necessity of presentment for payment, notice of non-payment, protest or demand; (b) Lessor may demand and receive immediate possession of any or all of the Vehicles from Lessee, without releasing Lessee from its obligations under this Agreement; if Lessee fails to surrender possession of the Vehicles to Lessor on default (or termination or expiration of the Term), Lessor and its agents and independent contractors shall have the right to enter upon any premises where the Vehicles may be located and to remove and repossess the Vehicles; (c) Lessor may enforce performance by Lessee of its obligations under this Agreement; (d) Lessor may recover damages and expenses sustained by Lessor by reason of Lessee's default including, to the extent permitted by applicable law, all costs and expenses, including court costs and reasonable legal fees and expenses, incurred by Lessor in attempting or effecting enforcement of its rights under this Agreement (whether or not litigation is commenced) and/or in connection with bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings; (e) upon written notice to Lessee, Lessor may terminate Lessee's rights under this Agreement; (f) with respect to each Vehicle, Lessor may recover from Lessee all amounts owed by Lessee under Sections 3(b) and 3(c) of this Agreement and, if Lessor does not recover possession of a Vehicle, (i) the estimated wholesale value of such Vehicle for purposes of Section 3(c) shall be deemed to be \$0.00, and (ii) the calculations described in the first two sentences of Section 3(c) shall be made without giving effect to clause (ii) in each such sentence); and/or (g) Lessor may exercise any other right or remedy which may be available to Lessor under any other applicable law or in equity. In addition the Lessee expressly waives any action, claim or demand which it may

Initials: EFM\_\_\_\_\_ Customer\_\_

have by reason of any of the aforementioned remedies or other remedies or acts which the Lessor or its employees, agents or representatives may do or leave undone in connection with any Event of Default. Lessor has an absolute right to recoup any obligations Lessor would owe to Lessee under this Agreement against any obligations of Lessee to Lessor under this Agreement including, without limitation, under Sections 3, 5, 8, 10 and 12 of this Agreement. A termination of this Agreement shall occur only upon written notice by Lessor to Lessee. Any termination shall not affect Lessee's obligation to pay all amounts due for periods prior to the effective date of such termination or Lessee's obligation to pay any indemnities under this Agreement. All remedies of Lessor under this Agreement or at law or in equity are cumulative.

15. ASSIGNMENTS: Lessor may from time to time assign, pledge or transfer this Agreement and any or all of its rights and obligations hereunder to an affiliate of Lessor or otherwise for financial or securitization purposes. Lessee agrees, upon notice of any such assignment, pledge or transfer, to pay all amounts due or to become due under this Agreement to such assignee, pledgee or transferee. Each such assignee, pledgee or transferee will have all of the rights and obligations of Lessor under this Agreement that have been assigned to it. Lessee's rights and interest in and to the Vehicles are and will continue at all times to be subject and subordinate in all respects to any assignment, pledge or transfer now or hereafter executed by Lessor with or in favour of any such assignee, pledgee or transferee, provided that Lessee shall have the right of quiet enjoyment of the Vehicles so long as no Event of Default under this Agreement has occurred and is continuing.

This Agreement and any security interest, rights of ownership of Lessor, and/or rights resulting from the lease thereby created in any Vehicle shall be subject to and subordinate to any security interest in the Vehicle created by Lessor in favour of the holder of, and pursuant to, a deed of commercial pledge, chattel mortgage, hypothec, loan agreement or other security agreement executed heretofore or hereafter covering the Vehicle, but Lessee shall make due and timely payment to such holder of all lease payments then and thereafter due hereunder, and such payments shall have the same effect as if made to Lessor. For purposes of this Agreement such notice of default and assignment shall constitute conclusive evidence thereof, and provided further that in the event of any Event of Default by Lessee, Lessee's rights hereunder shall terminate and such holder shall have the right to take immediate possession of the Vehicle and dispose of the Vehicle in the manner provided in such security agreement, securitization arrangement and/or hypothec.

Without the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee may not assign, sublease, transfer or pledge this Agreement, any Vehicle, or any interest in this Agreement or in and to any Vehicle, or permit its rights under this Agreement or any Vehicle to be subject to any lien, charge or encumbrance. Lessee's interest in this Agreement is not assignable and cannot be assigned or transferred by operation of law. Lessee will not transfer or relinquish possession of any Vehicle (except to duly authorized drivers or for the sole purpose of repair or service of such Vehicle) without the prior written consent of Lessor.

16. MISCELLANEOUS: This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties. Only an instrument in writing executed by both parties may make any modification or amendment of this Agreement. Lessor shall not by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies under this Agreement and no waiver whatsoever shall be valid unless in writing and signed by Lessor and then only to the extent therein set forth. A waiver by Lessor of any right or remedy under this Agreement on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy, which Lessor would otherwise have on any future occasion. Lessee hereby waives, to the extent permitted by law, all rights, benefits and protection given to it with respect to this Agreement and any Vehicle by (i) Section 49 of the Law of Property Act (Alberta); (ii) The Limitations of Civil Rights Act (Saskatchewan); (iii) provisions of the Civil Code of Québec pertaining to the lease and/or leasing of things (save as otherwise set out in Sections 1(b) and 18 of this Agreement; and (iv) any applicable law of any jurisdiction now or hereafter in force that is similar to the aforesaid laws. If any term or provision of this Agreement or any application of any such term or provision is invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement and any other application of such term or provision will not be affected thereby. Without Lessor's prior written consent, Lessee shall not use or include Lessor's, or any other agent of Lessor's names or trademarks orally or in writing in any media, customer lists or marketing materials. Giving of all notices under this Agreement will be sufficient if mailed by registered mail to a party at its address set forth below or at such other address as such party may provide in writing from time to time. Any such notice mailed to such address will be effective four business days after deposit in the mail, duly addressed, by registered mail, postage pre-paid. Lessee will promptly notify Lessor of any change in Lessee's address. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (including electronic counterparts), but the counterpart marked "ORIGINAL" by Lessor will be the original lease for purposes of applicable law. Each person designated as a Lessee under this Agreement (if more than one) is joint and severally (in Quebec, solidarily) liable for all of the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and obligations of the Lessee set forth in this Agreement. Unless otherwise stated herein, all monetary amounts referred to in this Agreement and the Schedules shall be in Canadian funds.

17. VEHICLE REGISTRATION CHANGE: VALID CONSENT OF LESSEE: Lessee hereby expressly consents to the release and disclosure to Lessor, pursuant to clause 2(1)(p) of the Access to Motor Vehicle Information Regulation made under the Traffic Safety Act (Alberta), or any successor or similar provincial legislation, of vehicle registration search reports, copies of registration certificates, vehicle information reports, demographic information search reports, or any other similar reports directly from a registry agent, Service Alberta office, or any other similar provincial vehicle registration authority, upon request from Lessor for the purpose of locating Lessee or any Vehicle, in order to update information relating to Lessor, and to change Lessor or Lessee on the Motor Vehicle System (MOVES) vehicle registration, or any other relevant vehicle registry, for any reason including but not limited to a corporate reorganization, assignment or transfer of a Vehicle or of this Agreement and any Schedule hereunder, or a failure to meet any obligation herein. Notwithstanding Section 16, Lessee hereby expressly consents to Lessor making any change necessary to the vehicle registration or other regulatory documentation, in its sole discretion, provided Lessor provides written notification to Lessee of such change.

18. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, GOVERNING LAW: Subject to the provisions of Section 15, this Agreement will be binding upon Lessee and its heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and will inure to the benefit of Lessor and its successors and assigns. Subject to the vehicle registration and insurance requirements of any province or territory in which a Vehicle is located, this Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein. Notwithstanding the preceding two sentences, the laws of the Province of Québec shall apply to the creation, validity, enforceability and registration of the rights of ownership of the Lessor and/or rights resulting from a lease in respect of any Vehicle located or deemed by law to be located in Québec, or when the Lessee is domiciled in the Province of Québec.

19. ENGLISH LANGUAGE: It is the express wish of the parties that this Agreement and any related documents and notices be drawn up in English. Ce Contrat et les documents et avis y afférant sont rédigés et exécutés en anglais à la demande expresse des parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have duly executed this Master Equity Lease Agreement as of the day and year last below written.

LESSEE:	LESSOR: Enterprise Fleet Management Canada, Inc.
Signature:	Signature:
Ву:	Ву:
Title:	Title:
Address:	Address:
Date Signed:,,	Date Signed:,,



Schedule A

#### FULL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

This Full Maintenance Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of the	_day of	by and between Enterprise Fleet Management
Canada, Inc. ("Enterprise"), and	("Le	ssee").

1. TERM AND TERMINATION. The term of this Agreement shall apply to those vehicles leased by Lessor to Lessee pursuant to the Lease to the extent Section 4 of the Schedule for such vehicle includes a charge for maintenance (the "Covered Vehicle(s)") and shall take effect upon delivery of the Covered Vehicle to Lessee and shall continue for month to month thereafter for each Covered Vehicle until terminated as set forth herein ("Term"). Enterprise and Lessee shall each have the right to terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of any month with respect to any or all of the Covered Vehicles upon providing not less than sixty (60) days prior written notice to the other party. The termination of this Maintenance Agreement with respect to any or all of the Covered Vehicles shall not affect any rights or obligations which have previously accrued or shall thereafter arise with respect to any occurrence prior to termination, or that continue to apply to Covered Vehicles not subject to termination, and in all of the aforesaid situations, such rights and obligations shall continue to be governed by the terms of this Agreement.

2. VEHICLE REPAIRS AND SERVICE. Enterprise agrees that, during the Term, for the applicable Covered Vehicle and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Enterprise will pay for or reimburse Lessee for Lessee's payment of all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the maintenance or repair of such Covered Vehicle. This Agreement does not cover and Lessee shall remain responsible for and pay for (a) fuel, (b) oil and other fluids or filter between changes, (c) tire repair and replacement, (d) washing, (e) repair of damage due to lack of maintenance by Lessee between scheduled services (including, without limitation, failure to maintain fluid levels), (f) maintenance or repair of any alterations to a Covered Vehicle or of any after-market components (this Agreement covers maintenance and repair only of the Covered Vehicles themselves and any factory-installed components and does not cover maintenance or repair of chassis alterations, add-on bodies (including, without limitation, step vans) or other equipment (including, without limitation, lift gates and PTO controls) which are installed or modified by a dealer, body shop, upfitter or anyone else other than the manufacturer of the Covered Vehicle), (g) any service and/or damage resulting from, related to or arising out of an accident, a collision, theft, fire, freezing, vandalism, riot, explosion, Act of God, an object striking a Covered Vehicle, improper use or operation of a Covered Vehicle (including, without limitation, violating applicable laws, driving over curbs, overloading, racing or other competition) or Lessee's failure to maintain a Covered Vehicle as recommended by the manufacturer, (h) roadside assistance or towing for vehicle maintenance purposes, (i) mobile services, (j) the cost of loaner or rental vehicles, (k) if the Covered Vehicle is a truck, (i) manual transmission clutch adjustment or replacement, (ii) brake adjustment or replacement, or (iii) front axle alignment, or (I) maintenance or repairs in province locations where maintenance costs exceed the Canadian national average cost by 20% or greater. Whenever it is necessary to have a Covered Vehicle serviced, Lessee agrees to have the necessary maintenance, work, services or repairs (collectively, the "Services") performed by a reputable service facility acceptable to Enterprise. In every case, if the cost of such Services will exceed \$125.00, Lessee must obtain Enterprise's written consent and instructions as to where and the extent to which such Services will be performed. Lessee agrees to furnish Enterprise with an invoice for all Services to a Covered Vehicle accompanied by a copy of the shop or service order which must disclose the measured odometer reading in kilometres. Enterprise shall not be obligated to pay for any unauthorized charges or those exceeding \$125.00 for Services relating to any Covered Vehicle unless Lessee has complied with this Agreement. Enterprise shall not have any responsibility to pay for any Services in excess of the services recommended by the manufacturer, unless otherwise agreed to by Enterprise. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, Enterprise is not required to provide or pay for any Services relating to any Covered Vehicle when the odometer reads 160,000 kilometres or greater.

3. ENTERPRISE CARDS: Enterprise may, at its option, provide Lessee with an authorization card (the "Enterprise Card") for use in authorizing the payment of charges incurred in connection with the Services of the Covered Vehicles. Lessee agrees to be liable to Enterprise for, and upon receipt of a monthly or other statement from Enterprise, Lessee agrees to promptly pay to Enterprise, all charges made by or for the account of Lessee with the Enterprise Card (other than any charges which are the responsibility of Enterprise under the terms of the Master Lease Agreement or this Agreement). Enterprise reserves the right to change the terms and conditions for the use of the Enterprise Card at any time. The Enterprise Card remains the property of Enterprise and Enterprise may revoke Lessee's right to possess or use the Enterprise Card at any time. Upon the termination of this Maintenance Agreement relating to any or all Covered Vehicles, or upon demand by Enterprise, Lessee must return the Enterprise Card to Enterprise. The Enterprise Card is non-transferable.

4. PAYMENT TERMS. The amount of the monthly maintenance fee will be listed on the applicable Schedule and shall be due and payable in advance on the first day of each month. Any monthly maintenance fee or other amount owed by Lessee to Enterprise under this Agreement which is not paid within 20 days after its due date will accrue interest from the date due until paid in full at a rate per annum equal to the lesser of: (i) 18% per annum, or (ii) the highest rate allowed by applicable law. The monthly maintenance fee set forth in the applicable Schedule allows the number of kilometres per month as set forth in the same Schedule. Lessee agrees to pay Enterprise at the end of the applicable Term (whether by reason of termination of this Agreement or otherwise) an excess kilometre charge fee for any kilometres in excess of this permitted kilometre amount per month as set forth in the same Schedule.

5. NO WARRANTIES. Lessee acknowledges that Enterprise does not perform Services on the Covered Vehicles but rather Enterprise arranges for Services on the Covered Vehicles to be performed by third parties. ENTERPRISE MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO ANY PRODUCTS, WORK, REPAIRS OR SERVICES PROVIDED FOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT BY THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR CONDITION AS TO MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, COMPLIANCE WITH

SPECIFICATIONS, OPERATION, CONDITION, SUITABILITY, PERFORMANCE OR QUALITY. ANY DEFECT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT, WORK, REPAIR OR SERVICE WILL NOT RELIEVE LESSEE OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE PAYMENT TO ENTERPRISE OF THE MONTHLY MAINTENANCE FEES AND OTHER CHARGES DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

6. MISCELLANEOUS. Any term, condition or provision of this Agreement which is or shall be deemed to be void, prohibited or unenforceable shall be severable herefrom and ineffective to the extent of being void, prohibited or unenforceable but shall not affect the validity of any other term, condition or provision all of which shall remain in full force and effect. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in the Province of Ontario, and shall be governed by, construed under, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein, without giving effect to any conflict of laws principles. It is the express wish of the Parties that this Agreement and any related documents and notices be drawn up in English. Ce Contrat et les documents et avis y afférant sont rédigés et exécutés en anglais à la demande expresse des parties. The Lessee shall, at the request of the Lessor, execute such other agreements, documents and instruments in connection with the Lease as the Lessor may reasonably require.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Enterprise and Lessee have executed this Full Maintenance Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Lessee:	Enterprise: Enterprise Fleet Management Canada, Inc.
Signature:	Signature:
Ву:	Ву:
Title:	Title:
Address:	Address:
Date Signed:,,	Date Signed:,,



#### **MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT**

This Agreement is entered into as of the \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, by Enterprise Fleet Management Canada Inc. ("EFM"), and ("Company").

WITNESSETH:

1. EFM CARDS: Upon request from the Company, EFM will provide a driver information packet outlining its vehicle maintenance program (the "Program") and a card ("Card") for each Company vehicle included in the Company's request. All drivers of vehicles subject to this Agreement must be a representative of the Company, its subsidiaries or affiliates. All Cards issued by EFM upon request of the Company shall be subject to the terms of this Agreement and the responsibility of the Company. All Cards shall bear an expiration date.

Cards issued to the Company shall be used by the Company in accordance with this Agreement and limited solely to purchases of certain products and services for Company vehicles, which are included in the Program. The Program is subject to all other EFM instructions, rules and regulations which may be revised from time to time by EFM. Cards shall remain the property of EFM and returned to EFM upon expiration or cancellation.

2. VEHICLE REPAIRS AND SERVICE: EFM will provide purchase order control by phone or in writing authorizing charges for repairs and service over \$125, or such other amount as may be established by EFM from time to time under the Program. All charges for repairs and services will be invoiced to EFM. Invoices will be reviewed by EFM for accuracy, proper application of potential manufacturer's warranties, application of potential discounts and unnecessary, unauthorized repairs.

Notwithstanding the above, in the event the repairs and service are the result of damage from an accident or other non- maintenance related cause (including glass claims), these matters will be referred to the Lessee's Fleet Manager. If Lessee prefers that EFM handle the damage repair, Lessee agrees to assign the administration of the matter to EFM. EFM will administer such claims in its discretion. The fees for this service will be up to \$125.00 per claim and lessee agrees to reimburse for repairs as outlined in this agreement. If the lessee desires the assistance of EFM in recovering damage amounts from at fault third parties, a Vehicle Risk Management Agreement must be on file for the Lessee.

3. BILLING AND PAYMENT: All audited invoices paid by EFM on behalf of the Company will be consolidated and submitted to the Company on a single monthly invoice for the entire Company fleet covered under this Agreement. The Company is liable for, and will pay EFM within ten (10) days after receipt of an invoice or statement for, all purchases invoiced to the Company by EFM, which were paid by EFM for or on behalf of the Company. EFM will be entitled to retain for its own account, and treat as being paid by EFM for purposes of this Agreement, any discounts it receives from a supplier with respect to such purchases which are based on the overall volume of business EFM provides to such supplier and not solely the Company's business. EFM will exercise due care to prevent additional charges from being incurred once the Company has notified EFM of its desire to cancel any outstanding Card under this Agreement. The Company will use its best efforts to obtain and return any such cancelled Card.

4. NO WARRANTY: EFM MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS, REPAIRS OR SERVICES PROVIDED FOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT BY THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY, COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS, OPERATION, CONDITION, SUITABILITY, PERFORMANCE, QUALITY OR FITNESS FOR USE. Any defect in the performance of any product, repair or service will not relieve the Company from its obligations under this Agreement, including without limitation the payment to EFM of monthly invoices.

5. CANCELLATION: Either party may cancel any Card under this Agreement or this Agreement in its entirety at any time by giving written notice to the other party. The cancellation of any Card or termination of this Agreement will not affect any rights or obligations under this Agreement, which shall have previously accrued or shall thereafter arise with respect to any occurrence prior to such cancellation or termination. A Card shall be immediately returned to EFM upon cancellation to: Enterprise Fleet Management, 600 Corporate Park Drive, St. Louis, MO 63105, Attention: Enterprise Card Department. Notice to EFM regarding the cancellation of any Card shall specify the Card number and identify the Company's representative. In the case of a terminated representative, such notice shall include a brief description of the efforts made to reclaim the Card.

6. NOTICES: All notices of cancellation or termination under this Agreement shall be mailed postage prepaid by registered or certified mail, or sent by express overnight delivery service, to the other party at its address set forth on the signature page of this Agreement or at such other address as such party may provide in writing from time to time. Any such notice sent by mail will be effective five (5) days after deposit in the Canadian mail, duly addressed, with registered or certified mail postage prepaid. Any such notice sent by express overnight delivery service will be effective one (1) day after deposit with such delivery service, duly addressed, with delivery fees prepaid. The Company will promptly notify EFM of any change in the Company's address.

**12.00 7. FEES:** EFM will charge the Company for the service under this Agreement \$\_\_\_\_\_ per month per Card.

8. MISCELLANEOUS: This Agreement may be amended only by an agreement in writing signed by EFM and the Company. This Agreement is governed by the substantive laws of the Province of Ontario (determined without reference to conflict of law principles).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EFM and the Company have executed this Maintenance Management Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Company:	EFM: Enterprise Fleet Management Canada, Inc.
Signature:	Signature:
By:	Ву:
Title:	Title:
Address:	Address:
Date Signed:,,	Date Signed:,,

# Schedule A

enterprise FLEET MANAGEMENT	Date:
AUTHORIZATION AGREE	EMENT FOR DIRECT DEBITS
CUSTOMER (LESSEE) NAME CUSTOMER NUMBER	
I (we) hereby authorize <u>Enterprise Fleet Mana</u> below on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for all leas under the terms and conditions of the Master Eq	gement, Canada, Inc. to debit the account noted es delivered to quity/Walkaway Vehicle Lease Agreement.
BANKING INFORMATION:	
NAME ON ACCOUNT:	
BANK NAME:	
ADDRESS:	
CITY:	
PROVINCE:	
TYPE: SAVINGS CORPORATE	
BANK NUMBER:	
TRANSIT NUMBER:	
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	
PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE AS REQUIRED ON CHEQUE ISSUED AGAINST THE ACCOUNT
TITLE	
NOTE:	
- Any cancellation or change to the above me Collections Coordinator prior to the 20 <sup>th</sup> of th	entioned banking information must be received by the he month to be effective for the 1 <sup>st</sup> of the following month.

- Please enclose a specimen of your unsigned cheque marked "VOID". -
- This request cannot be processed if a "VOID" cheque is not attached. -
- This form must be received by the 20<sup>th</sup> of the month to be effective for the 1<sup>st</sup> of the following month. -



77 Belfield Rd Toronto, ON M9W 1G6 877-233-5338

# **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Date:	
IN REGARDS TO ALL VEHICLE REGISTRATIONS FOR SHALL APPLY:	
Enterprise Fleet Management Canada Inc.  ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT CANADA INC. (I I (We) have the authority to bind the corporation.  Per:	execute any document, and any other act which may be newal of a license or registration of the vehicles on behalf of
	Signature)
(	Name and Title)
THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM INSU AUTOMOBILES ALL PERILS ADDRESS MUST BE SHOWN AS:	IRANCE REQUIREMENTS MUST BE MET: \$1,000,000.00 LIABILITY \$1,000.00 COLLISION DEDUCTIBLE \$1,000.00 COMPREHENSIVE DEDUCTIBLE 77 Belfield Rd Toronto, ON M9W 1G6

## ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT CANADA INC .:

BC RIN#:	A0083150	NB:	ENTER636963005
AB MVID:	0710-10078	NS:	ENTER636963005
SK:	87888657	NF:	EC00588982
MB:	16800641	PEI:	259943
QC NIP:	67355503	ON:	171077231
YT:	703709		

BC RIN#:	NB:	
AB MVID:	NS:	
SK:	NF:	
MB:	PEI:	
QC NIP:	ON:	
YT:		

#### **CONSIGNMENT AUCTION AGREEMENT**

#### **RECITALS**

A. Enterprise is in the business of selling previous leased and rental vehicles at wholelsale auctions; and

B. The CUSTOMER is in the business of \_\_\_\_\_

C. The CUSTOMER and Enterprise wish to enter into an agreement whereby Enterprise will sell at wholesale auction, vehicles consigned by CUSTOMER from time to time as described in one or more schedules in the form attached as Exhibit A, each of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Vehicles").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows:

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. <u>Right to Sell:</u> Enterprise shall have the non-exclusive right to sell any Vehicles consigned to Enterprise by a CUSTOMER within Canada, excluding Quebec.

2. <u>Power of Attorney</u>: CUSTOMER appoints Enterprise as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to sign all documentation required to effect the transfer of the ownership and registration of any Vehicle and hereby grant Enterprise power in any and all matters pertaining to the transfer of ownership and registration of any Vehicle, including the discharge of any liens and encumbrances on the Vehicle, on behalf of CUSTOMER. The rights, powers and authorities of said attorney-in-fact granted in this instrument shall commence and be in full force and effect on the Execution Date, and such rights, powers and authority shall remain in full force and effect thereafter until terminated as set forth herein.

3. <u>Consignments</u>: Vehicles may be consigned to Enterprise by phone, fax or electronically, in all cases subject to the completion of a schedule in the form of Exhibit A. CUSTOMER shall provide Enterprise with any information and documentation about a Vehicle as reasonably requested by Enterprise. Title to each Vehicle and risk of loss remains with CUSTOMER until such Vehicle is sold to a third-party purchaser.

4. <u>Consignment Fee</u>: For each Vehicle sold, CUSTOMER shall pay Enterprise a fee of \$\_495.00 ("Service Fee"). CUSTOMER shall also reimburse Enterprise for all seller fees, auction fees, towing costs, registration fees, enhancement fees, lien discharge fees and charges, and any other expenses reasonably incurred by Enterprise while selling each Vehicle (collectively with the Service Fee, the "Consignment Fees").

5. <u>Sales Process</u>: Enterprise shall use reasonable efforts sell each Vehicle. CUSTOMER may, at its discretion, place a Minimum Bid or Bid to be Approved (BTBA) on any Vehicle by providing prior written notification to Enterprise. Any unsold Vehicle may be returned to CUSTOMER at any time. Provided that Enterprise has not sold the Vehicle, CUSTOMER may demand the return of any consigned Vehicle.

6. Time for Payment:

(a) No later than ten (10) business days after the collection of [funds] for the sale of a Vehicle, Enterprise will remit to the CUSTOMER an amount equal to the Vehicle sale price minus any seller fees, auction fees, Service Fees, towing costs, title service fees, enhancement fees and any expenses incurred by Enterprise while selling Vehicle, regardless of whether the purchaser pays for the Vehicle.

(b) Enterprise's obligations pursuant to Section 6(a) shall not apply to Vehicle sales involving mistakes or inadvertences in the sales process where Enterprise reasonably believes that fairness to the buyer or seller justifies the cancellation or reversal of the sale. If Enterprise has already remitted payment to CUSTOMER pursuant to Section 6(a) prior to the sale being reversed or cancelled, CUSTOMER agrees to reimburse Enterprise said payment in full. Enterprise will then re-list the Vehicle and pay CUSTOMER in accordance with this Section 6. Examples of mistakes or inadvertences include, but are not limited, to Vehicles sold using inaccurate or incomplete vehicle or title descriptions and bids entered erroneously.

7. <u>Indemnification and Hold Harmless</u>: Enterprise and CUSTOMER agree to indemnify, defend and hold each other and their respective parent, employees and agents harmless to the extent any loss, damage, or liability arises from the negligence or willful misconduct of the other, its agents or employees, and for its breach of any term of this Agreement. The parties' obligations under this section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

8. <u>Liens, Judgments, Titles and Defects</u>: CUSTOMER shall defend, indemnify and hold Enterprise its parent, employees and agents harmless from and against any and all claims, expenses (including reasonable legal fees and disbursements on a solicitor-own client basis), suits and demands arising out of, based upon, or resulting from any judgments, liens or citations that were placed on the Vehicle, defects in the Vehicle's title, or mechanical or design defects in the Vehicle.

9. <u>Odometer</u>: Enterprise assumes no responsibility for the correctness of the odometer reading on any Vehicle and the CUSTOMER shall defend, indemnify and hold Enterprise its parent, employees and agents harmless from and against any and all claims, expenses (including reasonable legal fees and disbursements on a solicitor-own client basis), suits and demands arising out of, based upon or resulting from inaccuracy of the odometer reading on any Vehicle or any odometer statement prepared in connection with the sale of any Vehicle, unless such inaccuracy is caused by an employee, Enterprise, or officer of Enterprise.

10. <u>Bankruptcy</u>: Subject to applicable law, in the event CUSTOMER becomes insolvent, commits an act of bankruptcy, CUSTOMER files a petition in bankruptcy, institutes any insolvency proceedings, appoints a receiver or a receiver is appointed on its behalf, or makes an involuntary assignment of its assets for the benefit of creditors, or any similar action is taken under applicable bankruptcy and insolvency laws with respect to CUSTOMER, Enterprise may accumulate sales proceeds from the sale of all Vehicles and deduct all Consignment Fees from said funds. Enterprise will thereafter remit to CUSTOMER the net proceeds of said accumulated sales proceeds, if any.

11. <u>Compliance with Laws</u>: Enterprise shall comply with all federal, provincial, and local laws, regulations, ordinances, and statutes, including those of any provincial motor vehicle or transportation departments.

12. <u>Insurance</u>: CUSTOMER shall obtain and maintain in force at all times during the term of this Agreement and keep in place until each Vehicle is sold and title is transferred on each Vehicle, automobile third party liability of \$1,000.000 per occurrence and physical damage coverage on all Vehicles. This insurance shall be written as a primary policy and not contributing with any insurance coverage or self-insurance applicable to Enterprise.

13. <u>Term</u>: This agreement is effective on the Execution Date and shall continue until such time as either party shall notify the other party with thirty (30) days prior written notice to terminate the Agreement with or without cause. Any unsold Vehicles shall be returned to CUSTOMER at CUSTOMER's expense.

14. <u>Modification</u>: No modification, amendment or waiver of this Agreement or any of its provisions shall be binding unless in writing and duly signed by the parties hereto.

15. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all previous agreements, promises, representations, understandings, and negotiations, whether written or oral, with respect to the subject matter hereto. This Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Parties and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns.

16. <u>Further Assurances:</u> Each of the parties covenants and agrees to take all such action and to execute all such documents as may be necessary or advisable to implement the provisions of this Agreement fully and effectively and to make them binding on the parties hereto.

17. <u>Liability Limit</u>: In the event Enterprise is responsible for any damage to a Vehicle, Enterprise's liability for damage to a Vehicle in its possession shall be limited to the lesser of: (1) the actual cost to repair the damage to such Vehicle suffered while in Enterprise's possession; or (2) the negative impact to the salvage value of such Vehicle. Enterprise shall not be liable for any other damages to a Vehicle of any kind, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential or other damages.

18. <u>Legal Fees</u>: In the event that a party hereto institutes any action or proceeding to enforce the provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to receive from the losing party reasonable legal fees and costs on a solicitor-own client basis for legal services rendered to the prevailing party.

19. <u>Governing Law; Severability</u>: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the other provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect. Any provision of this Agreement held invalid or unenforceable only in part or degree will remain in full force and effect to the extent not held invalid or unenforceable.

20. <u>Authorization</u>: Each party represents and warrants to the other party that the person signing this Agreement on behalf of such party is duly authorized to bind such party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

"ENTERPRISE"	"CUSTOMER"
Signature:	Signature:
Printed Name:	Printed Name:
Title:	Title:
Date Signed:,,,	Date Signed:,,